



\$~70 & 71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3064/2024

JAYANTI PRASAD SHARMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Surendra, Advocate

versus

BIJENDER SINGHRespondent

Through: None

(71)

+ CRL.REV.P. 419/2024

JAYANTI PRASAD SHARMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Surendra, Advocate

versus

BIJENDER SINGHRespondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **12.03.2025**

CRL.M.A. 11847/2024 (exemption) in CRL.M.C. 3064/2024

CRL.M.A. 9495/2024 (exemption) in CRL.REV.P. 419/2024

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 11848/2024 (condonation of delay) in CRL.M.C. 3064/2024

CRL.M.A. 9496/2024 (condonation of delay) in CRL.REV.P. 419/2024



3. By way of the instant applications, the applicant seeks condonation of 126 days in re-filing the present petitions.
 4. It is stated by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner that the petitioner herein is about 74 years of age and is suffering from several ailments.
 5. Considering the same, a delay of 126 days in re-filing the present petitions stand condoned.
 6. The present applications stand disposed of.
- CRL.M.C. 3064/2024 & CRL.REV.P. 419/2024**
7. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, including electronically, on filing Process Fee within four weeks, returnable on 11.07.2025.
 8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MARCH 12, 2025/ns

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any